

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<hr/>)
GARY ZAGAMI, Individually and on Behalf))
of all Others Similarly Situated,))
))
)	Case No. 1:15-cv-7194 (KPF)
Plaintiff,))
))
))
v.)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
))
))
CELLCEUTIX CORPORATION, LEO))
EHRlich, AND KRISHNA MENON,))
))
Defendants.))
<hr/>)

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
REQUEST FOR FINDING OF “ABUSIVE LITIGATION” PURSUANT TO
THE PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION REFORM ACT OF 1995**

The Ashcroft Law Firm, LLC
Michael J. Sullivan, Esq.
200 State Street, 7th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
Tel: (617) 573-9400
Fax: (617) 933-7607
MSullivan@Ashcroftlawfirm.com

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement.....1

The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 19951

PSLRA “Sanctions for abusive litigation” Provision3

Brief Case History.....8

Summary of Argument11

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AWARD FULL SANCTIONS TO DEFENDANTS
BECAUSE THIS CASE CONSTITUTES “ABUSIVE LITIGATION” UNDER
THE PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION REFORM ACT12

 A. The Rosen Law Firm Substantially Failed to Comply with Rule 11(b) When It Filed
 the Original Complaint & Amended Complaint.....14

 1. No Reasonable Inquiry14

 2. Not Warranted By Existing Law.....16

 3. The Failure to Comply Was Substantial19

 B. The Rosen Law Firm Substantially Failed to Comply with Rule 11(b) When It Filed
 the Second Amended Complaint20

 1. Numerous Factual Contentions in the SAC Lacked Evidentiary Support and
 Many of the Legal Contentions Were Unsupported by Existing Law20

 2. The Failure to Comply Was Substantial22

 C. Taken as a Whole, this Lawsuit Constitutes Abusive Litigation Under the PSLRA.....22

II. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD AWARD PARTIAL SANCTIONS
FOR EACH INDEPENDENT FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH RULE 11(B).....25

Conclusion25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ashland Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 652 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>ATSI Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 579 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2009).....	4, 5, 14, 15, 19
<i>Brown v. E.F. Hutton Grp., Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	14, 15
<i>Corroon v. Reeve</i> , 258 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Eastway Constr. Corp. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 762 F.2d 243 (2d Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Garr v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 1274 (3d Cir. 1994).....	13, 15
<i>Gurary v. Nu-Tech Bio-Med, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Austl. & N.Z. Banking Group Ltd. Secs. Litig.</i> , 712 F.Supp2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6, 23
<i>In re Herald</i> , 730 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	18
<i>Kleinman v. Elan Corp., plc</i> , 706 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Nanoviricides v. Seeking Alpha, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2930753 (N.Y. Sup. Jun. 26, 2014).....	15
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	15

Unite Here v. Cintas Corp.,
500 F.Supp.2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 5

Statutes

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 *passim*

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(2)(A)(i)-(vi)..... 3

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(2) 3, 15, 19

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(2)(A)..... 3

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(3) 3

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(c) 1, 3, 4, 6, 11

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(c)(1) 3, 13

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(c)(2) 3

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(c)(3)(A)(ii)..... 5, 19

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(c)(3)(B)(i) 8

15 U.S.C. §78u-5 3

Other Authorities

Securities Litigation Reform, *Joint Explanatory Statement of the
Committee of Conference*, H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-396 (1995) *passim*

Rules

Rule 11(b) *passim*

Rule 11(b)(2)..... 14, 17, 20

Rule 11(b)(3)..... 20

Cellceutix Corporation, Leo Ehrlich, and Krishna Menon (collectively, the “Defendants”) respectfully submit this Memorandum of Law in support of their Request for Finding of “Abusive Litigation” pursuant to the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.
